




























































































































































































































































































































































































Councillor Input:

Storm Sewer funding. Can we use similar approach as in rural areas with a special
assessment to benefiting properties?

When is the Wellington watershed issue going to be addressed?

Storm water management in general, where are we as a City in dealing with this in the
long term.

Staff Response:

A storm sewer study and financing strategy was presented to Council a year ago.

It is staffs intention to bring back a report in 2018 to provide options for a fees schedule
and public input for a 2019 implementation.

These fees would fund the current storm sewer debenture for the Nickel Area project just
being completed and will fund future storm sewer projects.

The City could implement a storm sewer levy on every water bill as has been done
successfully in other jurisdictions.




Councillor Input:

We need a plan for our budget that limits the budget increases to COLA as a way to
limited negative impacts on those whose incomes are so controlled.

Staff Response:

The City’s budgets have been prepared with a base budget increase of cost of living for
current levels of services but is increased by any new debt incurred and the annual
capital levy increase. The costs are also dependent on areas which are influenced by
outside agencies such as utilities (hydro costs) and staff increases due to collective
agreements. The City has taken advantage of tax room created from reductions to
Education and Regional tax rates due to increased assessment throughout the Region
and Province. There has been very little assessment growth in Port Colborne in recent

years. Overall tax increases including the City, Education and the Region have been
held to 2 to 3 percent.




Councillor Input:

More attention to safe road crossings (for pedestrian traffic), seniors.

Staff Response:

Safe road crossings are addressed in the downtown CIP by design entailing bump-outs.
Continue to implement these design features in all future redevelopment areas.




Councillor Input:

A tiered City fee structure to assist those on low and fixed incomes to stay in tier homes.

Staff Response:

Administrative nightmare to determine who may be eligible for fee reductions but will be
a decision of Council to implement such a fee structure. Reduced fees for some users
will result in other users paying increased fees to subsidize.




Councillor Input:

More responsive snow removal in downtown core.

Staff Response:

Downtown core, winter control/funding requires an established level of service criteria
and fund same.

Staff believe we are very responsive. Staff understand some people want the snow on
downtown sidewalks trucked out of the downtown core but this isn’t a realistic
expectation with current staffing levels.




Councillor Input:

Biggest issue is greenhouse and grow-ops, private license, time for a comprehensive
review of local ability to license and provide direct inspection an oversight. Inspection by
City staff and non-compliance with approved number of plants would result in license
cancellation

Staff Response:

City doesn’t have this authority.




Councillor Input:

“Paraphernalia” stores must be located in a zone other than residential or perhaps in
industrial zones in rural wards.

Staff Response:

Retail stores are permitted to sell retail products. It would be difficult to regulate.




Councillor Input:

What is status of zoning and compliance of quarry operations in City, particularly in rural
ward?

Staff Response:

Applications by Port Colborne Quarries for Official Plan and Zoning Amendments made
in 2017 have not been brought to Council for consideration and won't be unless matters

raised have been addressed.

Matters resulting in zoning non-compliance has been resolved.

Issues pertaining to the 1982 Site Plan Agreement between the City and Port Colborne
Quarries have been to Council in closed session and will return in the near future.




Councillor Input:

Are there any issues, services that the City should review for its current level of
involvement in or that we should possibly consider engaging more directly in?

Staff Response:

There are some things that the City has no control over such as the urgent care, other
than supporting but not financially, and council needs to concentrate on the core services
of a municipality financially. What business are we really in?




Councillor Input:

Proposed changes in training requirement for the Fire Service in Ontario.

Staff Response:

If implemented as proposed between now and 2022 the certification process will add
additional training resulting in a larger commitment by all Volunteers and full time staff as
well the resulting financial impact.

Additionally the recruitment of Volunteers will be far more difficult, time consuming and
expensive.

The proposed Certification process will be lengthy and costly to continue to offer current
service levels as identified within our Core Services.




